# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Medical Systems Gynecology, Inc.		05/12/2006	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMS Research Corporation
Street Address:	10700 Bren Road West
City:	Minnetonka
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	55343
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2711926	HER OPTION
Registration Number:	2585721	FIRST OPTION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900052903

Fax Number: (612)607-7100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

612.607.7595 Phone:

Email: krostberg@oppenheimer.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara A. Wrigley Address Line 1: 45 South Seventh Street Address Line 2: Plaza VII Building, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	687-300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	K.J. Rostberg

Signature: /kjrostberg/

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003345 FRAME: 0509** 

Date:	07/11/2006
Total Attachments: 1 source=TM Assignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003345 FRAME: 0510

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated December 13, 2002 among American Medical Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent") and Cryogen, Inc., a California corporation ("Cryogen"), and Snowball Acquisition Corp., a California corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("Snowball"), Cryogen was merged into Snowball, pursuant to which Cryogen was the surviving corporation; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2003 Cryogen, Inc. changed its name to American Medical Systems Gynecology, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"); and

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of the following U.S. trademarks, service marks, and U.S. registrations:

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Issue Date
HER OPTION	2,711,926	April 29, 2003
FIRST OPTION	2,585,721	June 25, 2002

WHEREAS, AMS Research Corporation, a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent, located and doing business at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the two above-identified trademarks, service marks, and U.S. registrations, including the goodwill and the business pertaining thereto;

NOW THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the two above-captioned trademarks and service marks, including any and all common law rights, state, federal and foreign registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the U.S. registrations identified above, and including the goodwill and the business pertaining thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed on this 12th day of May, 2006.

> Martin J. Emerson Chief Executive Officer

American Medical Systems Gynecology, Inc.

1

OPPENHEIMER: 2439705 v01 07/10/2006

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 07/12/2006